CHAPTER 58

(House Bill 228)

AN ACT concerning

State Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners - Hospital Inspections

FOR the purpose of altering the required frequency for inspections of veterinary hospitals by the State Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners; and generally relating to veterinary hospital inspections.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article – Agriculture Section 2–304(d) Annotated Code of Maryland (2007 Replacement Volume)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article - Agriculture

2-304.

(d) The Board shall inspect every veterinary hospital facility in the State at least once [a year] **EVERY 2 YEARS**.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2008.

Approved by the Governor, April 8, 2008.